

COUNTY OF HERTFORD STATE OF EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the County of Hertford's State of Emergency Ordinance, Chapter 166A and Article 36A, Chapter 14 of the North Carolina General Statutes, on behalf of the Hertford County Board of Commissioners as Chairman, I have determined that a State of Emergency as defined in the County of Hertford's State of Emergency Ordinance exists within the geographic boundaries of the County of Hertford as a result of the required response to the **COVID-19 (2019 Novel Coronavirus) Pandemic**.

- I. Therefore, I proclaim the existence of a State of Emergency in the County of Hertford.
- II. I hereby order all Hertford County law enforcement officers, employees and all other Emergency Management personnel to cooperate in the enforcement and implementation of provisions of the Hertford County State of Emergency Ordinance, which are set forth below.
- III. Control measures could be place in effect immediately to implement plans for the prevention of, preparation for, response to and recovery from any and all emergency situations that may result from the impacts of the COVID-19 Pandemic. These control measures will be coordinated with federal, state and local agencies for the orderly protection, treatment and rehabilitation of affected persons.
- IV. Execution of Emergency Plan. All civilian and Emergency Management personnel are ordered to comply with the Emergency Plan.
- V. This Proclamation shall become effective immediately and shall remain in effect until rescinded.

Proclaimed and adopted this 19th day of March 2020 at 5:00 pm (EST/UTC-5)

	COUNTY OF HERTFORD
	Ronald J. Gatling, Chairman Board of County Commissioners
ATTEST:	
Dr. Renee Fleetwood	

Dr. Renee Fleetwood Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners